Regular Council February 4, 2025

Meeting came to order with Pledge of Allegiance. Roll call was answered by Cou. K. Broker, S. Broker, James, Grieger, Drossman, & Aichholz. Cou. K. Broker made motion to accept & dispense with reading minutes; 2nd by Cou. S. Broker. Accepted by all. Cou. K. Broker made motion to accept reports; 2nd by Cou. S. Broker. Accepted by all. Cou. K. Broker made motion to pay bills; 2nd by Cou. S. Broker. Accepted by all.

OLD BUSINESS:

Paperwork is turned in to Board of Elections to put police levy on May ballot.

Cou. Aichholz gave some thoughts on a no hunting zone alone shorelines. His ideas include clarifying areas, identifying how many yards out is reasonable, the type of violation it would be, posting signage, and being in line with state and federal regulations. We will discuss more later.

NEW BUSINESS:

Cou. Aichholz made motion to set aside rules on Ord. 2025-03 (raises for police officers); 2nd by Cou. James. Accepted by all. Cou. Aichholz made motion to adopt Ord. 2025-03. 2nd by Cou. James. Roll call vote was: Cou. K. Broker – yes, Cou. James – yes, Cou. Grieger – no, Cou. S. Broker – no, Cou. Drossman – no, Cou. Aichholz – yes. Mayor Gwinner broke tie and voted yes. Motion passes.

Cou. Aichholz made motion to set aside rules on Ord. 2025-04 (raise for police chief); 2nd by Cou. James. Accepted by all. Cou. Aichholz made motion to adopt Ord. 2025-04. 2nd by Cou. James. Roll call vote was: Cou. K. Broker – yes, Cou. James – yes, Cou. Grieger – no, Cou. S. Broker – no, Cou. Drossman – no, and Cou. Aichholz – yes. Mayor Gwinner broke tie and voted yes. Motion passes.

FLOOR:

Daryl Pasek questioned street lighting.

Cou. Aichholz made motion to spend \$8150 on overhead gas heaters, changing thermostats, and labor at fire station; 2nd by Cou. K. Broker. Accepted by all.

Cou. S. Broker made motion to purchase four used tires for \$500 for fire dept Yukon; 2nd by Cou. K. Broker. Accepted by all.

Police Chief thanked council for approving raises.

Cou. S. Broker made motion to adjourn; 2nd by Cou. K. Broker.

ATTEST:

Respectfully submitted,

Larry D. Gwinner, Mayor

Marsha K. Schenk, Clerk